Rule4 49 C

Form 468

S. 1

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress Report
Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986

For Offictal Use
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

03099095
Name of Company
P C Com Limited

1/ Ve

Robert Day

Robent Day and Company Limited
The Old Library, The Walk
Wmnslow

Buckingham MK18 3AJ

the liquidator(sy of the company attach a copy of my progress report
under section 192 of the insclvency Act 1986

The Progress Repgr-Cover the Period from 21/12/11 to 20/12/12

N
Signed //W g“f .+ Date 21112202

Robert Day and Company Limited

The Old Library For Officlal Use
The Walk Insolvency Sect Post Room
Winslow

Buckingham MK18 3AJ

SATURDAY

AT

22/12/12012 #378
COMPANIES HOUSE




'P C Com Limited — In Liquidation (‘the company’)
Company Number: 03099095

Current Registered Office ¢/o Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old Library, The
Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Previous Registered Office: Gomm Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 7DJ

Trading Address: Gomm Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP13 7DJ

Basis of Remuneraton: Time Cost

Office Holder Details: Robert Day of Robert Day and Company Limited, The Old
Library, The Walk, Winslow, Buckingham MK18 3AJ

Date of Appointment: 21 December 2011

1. Introduction

This report sets out an account of my acts and dealings and the conduct of the liguidation during
the penod 21 December 2011 to 20 December 2012

2, Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the period 21 December 2011 to 20 December
201215 attached to this report

As you will see there have been no receipts or payments during the period 21 December 2011 to
20 December 2012

3. Planning

| planned to discharge my obligations to creditors by seeking to maximise asset realisations,
mtnimise the Input required from me, compatible with complying with the various statutory and
professional regulatory requirements which flowed from my appointment and consequently to
maximise any return to the creditors

4. Administration

Details of my appomtment were advertised, as required, in the London Gazette, and submitted to
Companies House with accompanying documents | also provided information on my
appointment to the insurers who have given me a bond

The necessary records have been maintained, on behalf of the company, to enable me to file the
relevant returns at Compantes House made necessary by Section 192 of the Insolvency Act
1986

5. Asset Realisations

The director’s estimated statement of affarrs dated 21 December 2011 detalled the company as
having no realisable assets

| can advise that having made the necessary enquiries the director's assertion in this regard
would appear to have been correct




*6. Liabilities
| have not received any preferential claims in this matter
I have receved 4 clams from unsecured non-preferential creditors totalling £935,265 35

As | do not anticipate declaring and paying a dividend to unsecured non-preferential creditors the
above claims have not and will not be agreed or admitted

7. Investigations

The professtonal rules under which Insolvency Practitioners operate require me to conduct a
review of the company’s pre-iquidation activities with a view to forming an opinion as to whether
there 1s a possibility of recoveries being made for creditors The review has been completed and
whilst potential nghts of recovery were identified the lack of funds within the iguidation and the
falure of the director to deliver the company's books and records to me has precluded me from
pursuing matters further

| have submitted a report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills with regard to the
conduct of the company's director However, this 1s a matter that will remamn confidential between
the DBLS and me and no further information will be supphed

8. Liquidator's Remuneration

The time costs 1n dealing with the liquidation to 20 December 2012 amount to £1,549 50 This
represents 10 9 hours at an average charge out rate of £142 16 per hour These costs are
currently undischarged and will remain so

A breakdown of the Liquidator’s Time and Charge Out Rates is attached to this report

The sum of £3,000 00 including disbursements plus VAT in respect of my fee for convening the
meetings of directors, shareholders and creditors held on 21 December 2011 and assisting the
director In the preparation of the report and statement of affars presented at said meetings has
been pad n accordance with the terms of a personal guarantee given to me

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to recewve the office holder's resignation) a creditar, or in
the case of an MVL a member, may request the office holder to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be made in writing, and may
be made by

a secured creditor, or
e an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors
(including that creditor) ar the permission of the court,
* n the case of an MVL, by members of the company with at least 5% of the total voting
rnights of all the members having the night to vote at general meetings, or
« with the permission of the court -
- any unsecured creditor
- inthe case of an MVL, any member

The Office Holder must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that

» the time or cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

e disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings or might be expected to
lead to violence against any person, or




» the office holder 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

In which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the office holder's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days tme hmit for the provision of the information

I also attach a further copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees’ for your information

9. Conclusion

If you require any further information or clarification on any matter please contact me

Wi v

Robert Day
Liquidator




Statement
of Affairs

Page 20of 2

P C Com Limited
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

SECURED ASSETS

ASSET REALISATIONS

COST OF REALISATIONS

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

UNSECURED CREDITORS

DISTRIBUTIONS

Balance in Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current

oy

From 21/12/11
To 20112112

000

000

000

000

000

000

0co

000
000

0 00

000

(

Robert Day
Liguidator




P C Com Limited - In Liguidation

Liguidator's Time and Charge Out Summary from 21 December 2011 to 20 December 2012

Hours
Classification Liquidator Manager Total Hours Time Cost Average Hourly
of work function £ Rate £
Administrahon 02 43 45 619 50 137 67
and Planning
Investigations i1 40 51 754 50 147 94
Realisation of - - -
Assets
Trading - - -
Creditors 13 13 175 50 13500
Case Specific . - - -
Matters
Total Hours 13 g6 109 1,649 50 142 16
Total Fees
Claimmed (£} 25350 1,296 00 -
Charge Out Rate Summary
Description Hourly Rate (£) Dates
Liquidator 185 2111211 - 201212
Manager 135 211211 - 2011212

Note - Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Post Appointment Dishursements

No Post Appointment Disbursements have been charged




1

21

22

23

24

31

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into hiquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their dabts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the msolvency practitioner appomted to act as lquidator  The nsolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the hquidator's fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liguidation procedure

Ligudation (or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s affars entalling the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds 1n a prescnbed order of
prionty Liquidation may be either voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s tnstituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation 15 the more common of the two  An nsolvent voluntary
hquidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary hquidation (often abbrewviated to ‘CVL) In
this type of iquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as hquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the iquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hgquidation cn the other hand, the function of hquidator 1s, In most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official recever The official receiver Is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official receiver
becomes hquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practtioner will usually be appointed to act as
ligwdator in place of the official receiver, erther at a meeting of credifors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practiicner 1s not appointed the official receiver remains
hquidator

Where a compulsory quidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as hquidator In such cases the official
recever does not become liguidator An administrator may also subsequently act as
kquidator in a CVL

The hquidation committee

In a hqudation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a commitiee called the hquidation committee, with a minmum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the iguidation and approve the
hquidator’s fees The committee s usually estabhished at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a hquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the admimistration wall
continue 1n being as the hquidation committee




32

41

42

43

44

The hquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of s
astablishment (or his appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the hquidator decides he needs to hold one The
lquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
prograss of the hquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an
oppontunity for the commitiee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the hiquidator’s fees

Fixing the hquidator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the hquidator's remuneration i1s set out In Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of
the Insoivency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

e as a percentage of the value of the assets which are reahsed or distnbuted or
both,

s by reference to the time properly given by the iquidator and his staff in attending
to matters ansing in the iquidation, or

*« as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
hquidator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the hquidator

It 1s for the liguidation committee (If there is one) to determme on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where 1t s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
appled Rule 4 127 says that in amving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

+ the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connectign with the insolvency,

« the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties,

+ the vaiue and nature of the assets which the iquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no kquidation committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the fiquidater's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of 2 meeting
of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the Iiquidator, but the hquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first trred to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appomntment In a compuisory hquidation, it will be n
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the hquidation follows directly on from an admirustration in which the hquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
confinues to apply In the iquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)




6.1

611

613

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the hiquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

What information should be provided by the hquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and extent of the supporting nformabion which should be
provided will depend on

+ the nature of the approval being sought,

s the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought,
and

» the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he I1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of
the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are hkely to be
involved on the case

Whaere the iqudator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the hiquidation,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the
proposed fee 1s based on time costs the liguwidator should disclose to the committee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexty of the case The additional information
should compnse a sufficient explanation of what the hgquidator has achieved and how
it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whiist recognising
that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
nc added value for creditors) and to estabhish that the time has been properly spent
on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessrment to be carried out it may be
necessary for the iquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detall will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the profassional
guidance which has been given te insolvency practitioners on this subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a bass for the analysis of time
spent

Administratton and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters




6.2

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Asgsistants and support statf

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the liguidator's own inibial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors  To the extent applicable it should also explain

s Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount
of time spent

* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying
the request the liquidator wishes to make

* The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees
Detaiis of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shouid
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case in smaller cases not ail
categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
In larger cases

Where the fee 13 charged on a percentage basis the hiquidator should provide detalls
of any work which has been cor 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a iguidator or his staff

After remuneration approvatl

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting hald
before he has substantially completed his functions, the hquidator should notify the
creditors of the details of the resolution In his next report or circular to them When
subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the iguidation, or submithing his
final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn In
accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee i1s
based on tme costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out
value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the pnnciples set out in paragraph
613 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the iquidator should prowvide
the detalls set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out




6.3

6.4

71

72

73

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to
challenge them, as described below Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency
practiioners requires that, where the hquidator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
faciiies provided by the hquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculatron and allocation

Reabsations for secured creditors

Where the hquidator realses an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information

The hguidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must include

+ details of the bas:s fixed for the remuneration of the iquidator {(or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix 1t),

= if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durning the penod of the
repon, irrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that penod (except
where it 13 fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

» If the reportis the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous repors,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the period of the report,

+ astatement of the expenses incurred by the hquidator duning the penod of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

¢ astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamned in
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the iquidator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {(or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneratron and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (iIncluding himself) or the
permission of the court

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

+ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

+ the hiquidator i1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,



g1

92

893

94

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the iquidator’s refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the prowvision of
the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liguidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided i1s —

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff assigned to
the case,
for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
hguidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
quidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except In cases where there 1s a hquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body
who have authonty to approve the lquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the hauidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis s
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the hquidator are in all the circurmstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the hiquidator’s progress report In
which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the hquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the heanng

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paud by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company




10.

11

114

What if the hquidator 1s dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it s
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the hquidation committee, the creditors, n the preceding admmistration or In
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it s
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing  If thetre isno
committee, the hguidator's notice of his apphecation must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of thewr number
to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the iquidator reaises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitied to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out In the
Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint iquidators are appointed it 1s for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be appertioned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the coun, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed hquidator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act i the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new liquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liguidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order 1s made

Whaere the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the hquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgomng kiquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hquidator and the inceming hguidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors wil agree to make funds avadlable
themselves to pay for the iquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because #t 1s uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors  Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund liigation or investigations into the affars of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration




12,

Effective date

This guide applies where a company —

goes into hquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apni 2010,
goes into voluntary iguidation immediately following an administration on or after
& Apnl 2010, except where the preceding administration began before that date,
goes into compuisory kquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 6
April 2010, except where the liquidation was preceded by

— an administrabon which began before that date,

= a voluntary iiquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before
that date




